TB 407-12-96A
Page 1 of 30
ECCN EAR99
  TECHNICAL BULLETIN  407-12-96
14 February 2012
Revision A, 22 June 2012
MODEL AFFECTED:  407
SUBJECT: AFT FUSELAGE UPPER LEFT LONGERON

ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty Reference *
MIL-PRF-81733 TYII Sealant 1 C-251
TT-N-95,TYII 1GAL Aliphatic Naphtha 1 C-305
TT-I735 ISOPROPYL Isopropyl Alcohol (Note 1 ) 1 C-385
MIL-P-85582,TY1, CL2 Primer 1 C-204
MIL-C-81706 1 QT Chem. film. Alodine 1200 1 C-100
QQ-A-250/12 T6 .032 Al Alloy flat stock, 0.032 inch
(0.813 mm) thick
A/R (Note 2)
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in BHT-ALL-SPM Standard Practices Manual
Notes:
1.  Toluene (C-306) or Ethyl Alcohol (C-339) can be used as substitute.
2. Obtain commercially. Can also be procured direct from BHT spares using part
number shown.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Tailboom attachment drill plate (See Figure 4).
Drill bushings.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-407-MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-206-SRM-1 Structural Repair Manual
BHT-ALL-SRM Structural Repair Manual
Alert Service Bulletin 407-10-93, Tailboom attachment hardware, Replacement of.
Alert Service Bulletin 407-11-95, Revision A, Upper left longeron (channel) 206-031-
314-037, /177 and spare assembly 206-031-314-219B, Inspection of.
General Information Letter GEN-04-99, Superseded rivets.
Installation Instruction BHT-407-II-33, Oil cooler support kit.
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-407-MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-407-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
TB 407-12-96A
Page 5 of 30
ECCN EAR99
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
-NOTE-
If the replacement of existing longeron assembly is
associated with incident/accident damage, the longeron
shall be replaced with the aircraft installed in a BHT-
Approved fuselage fixture holding a valid and current BHT
certification tag.
-NOTE-
The following procedure provides instruction to replace the
longeron/fitting assembly without removing the left side
fuselage skin panel.
1. Prepare helicopter for maintenance.
2. Disconnect the battery.
3. Refer to your Maintenance Manual and get access to the aft upper left longeron
assembly by removing the following items:
a. Upper engine cowling and side doors assembly.
b. Oil cooler blower fairing.
c. Engine.
d. Engine oil reservoir.
e. Segmented short shaft assembly.
f. Oil cooler and blower assemblies.
g. Tailboom access cover.
h. Tailboom assembly. (Ref. ASB 407-10-93).
i. Remove any ducts, doors, or equipment in the aft cabin closure.
j. Remove baggage compartment door and aft baggage compartment liner.
k. Stabilize the fuselage with jacks.
l. Protect or remove any electrical, electronic, air conditioning and heating
equipment that may be mounted on canted web.
4. Remove the air dam cover (2, Figure 1) (Ref. BHT-407-MM-5, Chapter 53).
5. If not already done, remove all traces of sealant covering the longeron (3, Figure 1)
on either side of the frame (4) at station 217.84.  Clean sealant using a plastic
scraper.
TB 407-12-96A
Page 6 of 30
ECCN EAR99
-NOTE-